3.11 shall in any way affect Franchisee's obligations under this Agreement. 

4. FEES 

4.1 Initial License Fee. In consideration of the execution of this Agreement and Franchisor's 
granting to Franchisee the franchise covered hereby, Franchisee agrees to pay to Franchisor an 
initial franchise fee of Eighty Five Thousand Dollars ($85,000) (the "Franchise Fee"), which sum 
shall be deemed fully earned by Franchisor upon receipt thereof and is non-refundable as set forth 
in Section 4.2 below. If Franchisee does not obtain a lease or sublease for the Franchised Store 
within three (3) months of the Effective Date (pursuant to Section 5.1), or if the Store is not open

[...]

or advertising contributions, nor withhold or delay submission of any reports due hereunder 
including, but not limited, to Sales Reports. Franchisee further agrees that it shall, at all times 
throughout the term of this Agreement, maintain a minimum balance of Two Thousand Five 
Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) in Franchisee's bank account against which such electronic funds 
transfers shall be drawn for the Franchised Store operated under this Agreement.  

4.8 Security Deposit. Franchisee shall deposit Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) 
with Franchisor as a "Security Deposit." The Security Deposit shall be paid in full upon the 
execution of this Agreement and shall be held by Franchisor as security for the faithful 
performance by Franchisee of all obligations under this Agreement.